
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South)
Tuesday, 15th January, 2019 at 2.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman)
Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman)
John Blackall
Karen Burgess
Jonathan Chowen
Philip Circus
David Coldwell
Ray Dawe
Brian Donnelly
David Jenkins
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert

Gordon Lindsay
Tim Lloyd
Paul Marshall
Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom
Jim Sanson
Ben Staines
Claire Vickers
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 14

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2018
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 15 - 16

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/18/2084 - Fryern Park Farm, Fryern Park, Fryern Road, Storrington 17 - 34

Ward: Chantry
Applicant: John Smith

7. DC/18/2161 - The Chantarelle, 11A Nyetimber Copse, West Chiltington 35 - 48

Ward: Chanctonbur
[...]
lication

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (South)
18 DECEMBER 2018

Present: Councillors: Brian O'Connell (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Karen Burgess, Philip Circus, David Coldwell, 
Brian Donnelly, David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Chowen, Ray Dawe, Paul Marshall, Jim Sanson 
and Ben Staines

PCS/52  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 November 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/53  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/1114: Councillor Philip Circus declared a personal interest because he is 
acquainted with the applicant.

DC/18/1810 and DC/18/1811:  Councillor Michael Willett declared a personal 
interest because he knows one of the public speakers.

DC/18/1810 and DC/18/1811:  Councillor Lynn Lambert declared a personal 
interest because she knows one of the public speakers.

DC/18/0450:  Councillor David Coldwell declared a personal interest because 
he is acquainted with one of the public speakers.

PCS/54  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/55  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/56  DC/18/1543 - PLOT 3, BRAMBLEFIELD, CRAYS LANE, THAKEHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of agricultural land to a private Gypsy and Traveller caravan 
site, with one mobile home, permanent day room and space for a touring van, 
hard-standing and access. A ten metre wide strip of land on the eastern side of 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (South)
18 December 2018

2

the site would be landscaped to provide a ‘pocket park’ for public use.  Trees 
and hedgerows would be planted along this re-aligned eastern boundary and 
also to the south and east of the mobile home. 

The application site was located approximately 230 metres north of the built-up 
area of Thakeham.  It was reached by a single-track lane and public right of 
way which also served a number of small-holdings.  The site currently included 
a stable block and some timber structures along the western boundary and 
hard-standing in the northwest corner.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Objections from 66 households 
had been received, as noted in the report.  There had been one representation 
supporting the proposal.  Since publication of the report there had been two 
further objections that raised no new concerns, and one which raised concerns 
regarding ownership of a corner of the site.  Members were advised that the 
applicant had provided evidence that this land was in the applicant’s ownership. 
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and a 
representative of the Parish Council also spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; landscape character; its impact on neighbouring amenity; impacts 
on highways and nearby public rights of way; and trees and ecology.

Members discussed the proposal in the context of the Thakeham 
Neighbourhood Plan and concerns regarding inappropriate use of agricultural 
land and access.  Members considered the site location in relation to local 
services, in particular the primary school which had moved to new premises 
further from the site in 2017.  It was noted that the school had moved since the 
appeal decision on Bramble Barn (DC/16/0272).  
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1543 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The proposed development would be sited in an unsustainable 
location which is remote from local services and facilities.  The 
proposal therefore represents an unsustainable form of development 
in the countryside which would be contrary to Policies 1, 2, 4, 23 and 
40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Page 8



Planning Committee (South)
18 December 2018

3

3

PCS/57  DC/18/1114 - BRIDGE GARAGE, HENFIELD ROAD, COWFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
variation of conditions 15 and 16 to permission DC/17/1279 for the erection of a 
replacement commercial unit with a single flat on the first floor.  The variation 
would extend opening and delivery hours to accommodate the needs of the 
crane hire business and to include deliveries and operations at weekends, as 
detailed in the report.  The first floor flat had been intended for the open market 
and conditions 15 and 16 had been intended to protect future occupier amenity.  
However, the applicant advised that the flat would be occupied by persons 
connected to the commercial use.  

The application site was located on the southern edge of Cowfold and had been 
a car sales, repair and crane hire business.  The new commercial unit granted 
under DC/17/1279 would be used by the existing occupants and was under 
construction.  

The consultation response from the Council’s Environmental Health Officer, as 
contained within the report, was considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Objections from 12 nearby 
properties had been received.  The applicant addressed the Committee in 
support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issue for consideration in determining the proposal was the impact on 
neighbouring amenity.  Members considered the proposal and the proposed 
regulatory conditions and concluded that the variation would support a local 
business.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1114 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

PCS/58  DC/18/1810 - 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of a former Lloyds Bank to provide one ground floor retail unit 
and four flats.  These would be two 2-bedroom flats on the ground floor and one 
2-bedroom and one 3-bedroom flat on the first floor.  The proposal also 
included the erection of two 2-bedroom semi-detached dwellings in the yard to 
the rear of the building, and conversion of a barn to a 1-bedroom dwelling, with 
associated car parking.  There would be a ground floor extension to the former 
bank to provide accommodation for the two ground floor flats.

Page 9



Planning Committee (South)
18 December 2018

4

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and was a Grade II 
Listed Building comprising the bank and a 4-bedroom first floor flat, surrounded 
by a mix of retail, commercial and residential buildings.  

Members noted the planning history of the site, in particular DC/17/2620 which 
had been refused by the Committee in May 2018.  The responses from 
statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within the report, were 
considered by the Committee.  Members were advised that an additional 
condition was recommended requiring an Archaeological Monitoring Plan to 
reflect paragraph 3.6 of the report.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Three objections had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; the design and appearance of the frontage building, barn 
conversion and new dwellings; landscaping; impact on neighbouring amenity; 
highways; and housing needs. 

Members discussed the scale of the new dwellings and their impact on the 
courtyard garden and the amenity of neighbouring properties and considered 
the additional dwellings would lead to overdevelopment of the site.  Members 
also discussed the on-site parking provision and were concerned that the 
configuration of the spaces would make manoeuvring within the site difficult 
thus leading to on-street parking.  The access was also considered to be too 
narrow for easy access and egress; this also raised serious concerns regarding 
construction vehicles.    
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1810 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

01 The erection of 2 dwellings and the provision of extensive 
hardstanding within the rear curtilage represents an 
overdevelopment of the site which would have a detrimental 
impact on the character and appearance of the Steyning 
Conservation Area and the setting of adjoining Listed Buildings.  
The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 32, 33 and 34 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

02 The development would incorporate a restricted vehicular 
access and a constrained site layout which would require 
impractical manoeuvres in order to access the proposed 
parking.  The development would therefore provide inadequate 
off-street parking and would result in displaced parking to 
surrounding streets to the detriment of amenity and highway 

Page 10



Planning Committee (South)
18 December 2018

5

5

safety.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 40 and 41 
of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCS/59  DC/18/1811 - 37 HIGH STREET, STEYNING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought Listed Building 
Consent for the conversion of a former Lloyds Bank to provide one ground floor 
retail unit and four flats and conversion of a barn to a 1-bedroom dwelling, 
together with all associated internal works.  There would be two 2-bedroom flats 
on the ground floor and one 2-bedroom and one 3-bedroom flat on the first 
floor.  A ground floor extension to provide accommodation for the two ground 
floor flats was proposed.

The application site was located in the centre of Steyning and was a Grade II 
Listed Building comprising the bank and a 4-bedroom first floor flat, surrounded 
by a mix of retail, commercial and residential buildings.  

Members noted the planning history of the site, in particular Listed Building 
applications DC/17/2621 and DC/17/2626 which had been considered by the 
Committee in May 2018.  The consultation response from the Council’s 
Conservation Officer, who raised no objection, was considered by the 
Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Three objections had been 
received. One member of the public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment and considered the 
impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the Lloyds building 
and the barn, and concluded that the proposal was acceptable.  With regards to 
the courtyard garden, which was not included in this application, it was agreed 
that an Informative to the applicant would draw attention to the fact that consent 
did not include permission for any hardstanding area.
 

RESOLVED

That Listed Building Consent DC/18/1811 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCS/60  DC/18/1962 - LAND SOUTHWEST OF MARTINS, THE STREET, 
THAKEHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for a 
new vehicular access track for agricultural purposes.  It would be three metres 
wide and serve the land south and west of Martins.  Part of a brick retaining 
wall, retained soils and some shrubbery would need to be removed.   A small 
turning space adjacent to a field gate towards the northern end of the site was 
proposed.   

Page 11



Planning Committee (South)
18 December 2018

6

The application site was located outside but close to the built-up area boundary 
of Thakeham, not far from Martins, a Grade II Listed Building.  Part of the works 
would be within a conservation area.   It was a former orchard northeast of 
Coolham Road and northwest of The Street. A vehicular access, that did not 
have planning permission, had been cut into the embankment adjacent to the 
highway at the southern end of the site.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Ten objections had been 
received. Two members of the public spoke in support to the application and 
one member of the public spoke in objection.  A representative of the Parish 
Council spoke in objection to the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which included the 
planning history of the site and indicated that the key issues for consideration in 
determining the proposal were:  the principle of development; character and 
appearance of the proposal and its impact on the landscape character of the 
area and the nearby Grade II Listed Building; the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers; and highways. 

Members concluded that the agricultural access would serve a lawful 
agricultural use and at this location would not cause significant harm to the 
heritage assets or the landscape character.   
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1962 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

PCS/61  DC/18/0450 - HOBJOINS, HYDE STREET, UPPER BEEDING

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the conversion of a detached timber barn into a 4-bedroom dwelling with a new 
vehicular access north of Hobjoins, a Grade II Listed dwelling, and area of 
permeable hardstanding.  The proposal included an increased roof height, 
additional glazing, creation of a first floor space, and a pitched roof over a flat 
roofed part of the barn.

The application site was located within the built-up area and conservation area 
of Upper Beeding on the northeast side of Hyde Street. The barn was to the 
rear of Hobjoins and there was a three-bay garage in the northern part of the 
site.  Access to the garage and barn was along a drive between Hillview 
Cottage and Amber Cottage north of Hobjoins.  

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.  Since publication of the 
report the Council’s Ecologist had requested further information regarding 

Page 12



Planning Committee (South)
18 December 2018

7

7

impact on bats and the recommendation was therefore amended for Members 
to be minded to grant permission, subject to satisfactory additional information 
on ecology in consultation with the Council’s Ecologist and the Chairman, Vice-
Chairman and Local Members.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  Twenty-four objections had 
been received. There had been three letters of support. The Beeding and 
Bramber Local History Society had commented on the proposed conversion.  
Three members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character and appearance; impacts on neighbouring amenity; 
and transport and parking. 

Members acknowledged that the proposal would enhance the barn, which was 
in danger of becoming derelict.  With regards to the character and appearance 
of the conversion, in particular the roof, it was noted that there were a number 
of conditions to secure suitable materials and design.

Members noted concerns regarding the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and 
that the height of the leylandii boundary hedge could cause loss of light.  It was 
therefore agreed that Condition 11 regarding landscaping works be amended to 
include details of a maintenance plan for landscaping on the site. It was 
suggested that an Informative be sent to the applicant suggesting that the 
maintenance plan should include measures to reduce and maintain the height 
of the leylandii hedge or replace it with native species. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee is minded to grant planning application 
DC/18/0450 be granted subject to receipt of satisfactory additional 
information on ecology, in consultation with the Council’s Ecologist, 
the Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Local Members, and subject to 
the following revised Condition 11:

Prior to the first occupation of any part of the development hereby 
permitted, full details of all hard and soft landscaping works shall 
have been submitted to and approved, in writing, by the Local 
[...]
e Local Planning Authority. This shall 
provide for the long-term retention of the trees. No development or other operations shall 
take place except in complete accordance with the approved Construction 
Specification/Method Statement. 

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to protecting the trees which are to be retained 
on the site during construction works in the interest of the visual amenities of the area 
and to comply with policies

4 Pre-Commencement (Slab Level) Condition: No development above ground floor slab 
level of any part of the development hereby permitted shall take place until a schedule 
of materials and finishes and colours to be used for external walls, windows and roofs of 
the approved extension has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority in writing. All materials used in the construction of the development hereby 
permitted shall conform to those approved.

Reason:  As this matter is fundamental to enable the Local Planning Authority to control 
the development in detail in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a 
building of visual quality in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

5 Pre-Occupation Condition: The extension hereby permitted shall not be occupied until 
the south facing window to bedroom 1 at first floor level (as detailed on the submitted 
elevation plans 2.02 F, submitted 27.11.18) has been fitted with obscured glazing.  No 
part of that window that is less than 1.7 metres above the floor of the room in which it is 
are installed shall be capable of being opened. Once installed the obscured glazing and 
non-openable parts of this windows shall be retained permanently thereafter.

Reason:  To protect the privacy of adjacent occupiers in accordance with Policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

Background Documents: DC/18/2161

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



3

Far

Elm

Drain

New
Orme

Court

Cottage

C
[...]
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Pauline Ollive Tel: 01403 215424

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee South

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 8th January 2019 

DEVELOPMENT: Demolition of existing rear conservatory and erection of a two storey side 
and single storey rear extension.

SITE: 4 Dragons Lane Dragons Green Horsham West Sussex RH13 8GD   

WARD: Billingshurst and Shipley

APPLICATION: DC/18/2371

APPLICANT: Name: Mrs Rowbottom   Address: 4 Dragons Lane Dragons Green 
Shipley Horsham RH13 8GD    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The applicant is a Councillor

RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application is seeking planning permission for the demolition of an existing rear 
conservatory and the erection of a two-storey side extension and single storey rear 
extension. 

1.2 The proposed two-storey element would be located on the northern side of the main 
dwellinghouse and would project out from the side by approximately 4.5metres. Extending 
the existing ridge the proposal would also be flush with both the front and rear walls of the 
main house, but would retain the hipped roof form of the existing dwelling.  A new chimney 
stack is proposed to the northern side elevation. 

1.3 The currently unadorned front door will be enclosed by a gable pitch roof porch which is 
proposed to project out from the front wall of the house by 1.5metres by 2.7metres wide with 
a maximum ridge height of 4.0metres.

1.4 To the rear it is proposed to erect a single storey extension that would project out 
approximately 3.5metres from the rear elevation and would extend across the full width of 
the existing dwelling, the proposed extension will be covered by hipped roof with a flat area 
on top to take into account the position of the existing first floor window
[...]
d Oaks

The Spinney

Sailors Cross

Apple Tree Cottage

Nutkins Copse

Pond

Dragons Green

Pond

3

Council Cottages

Path

25

Gables

R
A

G
O

N
S

 L
A

N
E

WEST CHILTINGTON LANE

T
h

e
 A

rc
h

e
s

Green BoughGreen Street C

Cottage

Cottage

Cottage

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/18/2371

 

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

04/01/2019

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/18/2084 - Fryern Park Farm, Fryern Park, Fryern Road, Storrington
	A01 DC-18-2084 plan
	Addendum DC-18-2084 fryern park farm

	7 DC/18/2161 - The Chantarelle, 11A Nyetimber Copse, West Chiltington
	A02 DC-18-2161 plan
	Addendum DC-18-2161 Chantarelle

	8 SDNP/18/04290/HOUS - Downsview, The Holt, Washington
	A03 SDNP-18-04290-HOUS plan

	9 DC/18/2371 - 4 Dragons Lane, Dragons Green, Shipley
	A04 DC-18-2371 plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (South)
15 JANUARY 2019

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Karen Burgess, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, 
David Jenkins, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, 
Paul Marshall, Mike Morgan, Kate Rowbottom, Jim Sanson, 
Claire Vickers and Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Brian O'Connell, Jonathan Chowen, David Coldwell and 
Ben Staines

PCS/63  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th December 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCS/64  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/18/2371 – Councillor Rowbottom declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
as she was the applicant. 

PCS/65  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCS/66  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCS/67  DC/18/2084 - FRYERN PARK FARM, FRYERN PARK, FRYERN ROAD, 
STORRINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the change of use of land to accommodate two traveller pitches, two timber-clad 
dayrooms and hardstanding for parking, including space for a touring van.  
Parking would be next to a new vehicular entrance south of the site. Screening 
and landscaping were also proposed. 

An addendum to the report updated Members on a recent visit by the Planning 
Compliance Team, which confirmed that two mobile homes currently on the site 
were not positioned where the proposed ones would be and therefore this was 
not a retrospective application. The addendum also clarified government 
guidance on the provision of amenity buildings.



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

2

An additional condition was also recommended by the presenting officer 
requiring details of all boundary treatments to be submitted to the local planning 
authority for approval prior to commencement. The condition was to state the 
existing hedge around the site was to be retained as part of the boundary 
treatment proposal.

The application site was located outside the built-up area to the north of 
Storrington and was a narrow strip of land adjacent to a lane servicing some 
dwellings and paddocks.  There was high hedge along the boundary with the 
lane. The new entrance had already been created and there were two mobile 
homes on the plot, currently used in connection with the construction of barn 
and stables on the adjacent plot (DC/16/1659).   

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been 19 
representations objecting to the proposal and one additional letter of objection 
after the publication of the report, and eight representations in support. A 
representative of Storrington & Sullington Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; whether it was sustainable development; landscape character; 
impacts on neighbouring amenity; and highways. 

Members discussed the access to the site, which they considered to be 
inadequate, and considered the site location in relation to Storrington and West 
Chiltington and raised concerns regarding the cumulative impact on the 
surrounding countryside.   

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2084 be refused for the following 
reasons:

01 The development, by reason of its siting, design and cumulative 
impact, would result in a detrimental impact on this countryside 
setting and results in coalescence between Storrington and 
West Chiltington.  The proposal is therefore contrary to policies 
25, 26 & 27 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).

02 The development fails to provide a safe and convenient public 
access to the site contrary to policy 40 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

3

3

PCS/68  DC/18/2161 - THE CHANTARELLE, 11A NYETIMBER COPSE, WEST 
CHILTINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a second storey extension and two storey side extensions. The 
works would create a two storey western wing with a gabled projection to the 
east. The proposal included several roof dormers and external remodelling with 
contemporary materials. The current driveway would be closed and replaced 
with access onto a cul-de-sac west of the property. A detached garage was also 
proposed. 

An addendum to the report advised Members that amended plans had been 
submitted with revised windows of more traditional proportions.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of West Chiltington and 
was a 1970s detached bungalow.  The surrounding residential area included 
large detached dwellings of various designs in generous plots.

The consultation response from the Highway Authority, as contained within the 
report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 52 
public representations from 37 households: 46 were objections; four were 
supportive; and two commented on the proposal. Three members of the public 
spoke in objection to the application and one member of the public, the 
applicant and the applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; character, design and appearance of the proposal; neighbouring 
amenity; and highway considerations. 

Members concluded that the form, scale and appearance of the proposal was in 
keeping with the surrounding area and would not have an unacceptable impact 
on neighbouring amenity. In response to concerns regarding the protection of 
trees in the vicinity of the new driveway, it was agreed that an additional 
condition should be added to secure acceptable porous materials for 
hardstanding areas.   
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2161 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported, with an additional condition to secure 
acceptable materials for hardstanding area:

Prior to commencement details of porous materials to be used in 
the new hardstanding areas shall be submitted to and approved 



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

4

by the Local Planning Authority in writing.  The proposal shall be 
implemented strictly in accordance with the agreed details and 
thereafter retained.  

Reason: As this matter is fundamental to protect existing trees in 
the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to comply with 
policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).

PCS/69  SDNP/18/04290/HOUS - DOWNSVIEW, THE HOLT, WASHINGTON

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a single storey detached garage and the erection of a two 
storey side extension.  

The application site was located within the built-up area of Washington and 
within the South Downs National Park.  It included a detached two storey 
dwelling that reflected the style of adjacent properties.  There was a recent 
extension to the rear.

The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained 
within the report, were considered by the Committee.   

The Parish Council objected to the application, but had not responded to 
amended plans submitted in November 2018 that sought to address concerns 
regarding scale and massing.  Twelve representations objecting to the scheme, 
and one letter of comment, had been received.  These had all been received 
before the amended plans were submitted.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  principle of 
development; scale, design and appearance; landscape character; 
neighbouring amenity; and parking provision.

RESOLVED

That planning application SDNP/18/04290/HOUS be granted subject 
to the conditions as reported.

PCS/70  DC/18/2371 - 4 DRAGONS LANE, DRAGONS GREEN, SHIPLEY

Councillor Kate Rowbottom left the room for the duration of this item.

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of a rear conservatory and erection of a two storey side and 
single storey rear extension.  A porch enclosing the front door was also 
proposed. 

The application site was located outside the built-up area and was a semi-
detached home with a garden. The surrounding area included a variety of 



Planning Committee (South)
15 January 2019

5

5

properties and gardens surrounded by open fields. An adjacent semi-detached 
dwelling had a similar side extension and porch.   

The Parish Council supported the application. There had been no other 
consultation responses.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; scale, design and appearance; and neighbouring amenity.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/2371 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

The meeting closed at 4.31 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


